number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may cause actual results
to differ materially from those presented in this Report.

Table 1-6 summarises both the post-tax results of the valuation for the Project.  SLR notes that in this
particular case, the pre-tax and post-tax sensitivities are the same due to the LOM tax holiday
assumption in the economic model.

The DCF valuation for the Project gives post-tax NPV of US$264,654 million based on an average ROM
production rate of 84,000 oz Au per year at a LOM All-in Sustaining Cost (AISC) of US$685/oz Au, which
generates approximately US$61.5 million of post-tax free cash flow annually for the six years of
commercial operation.

The Project has a post-tax IRR of 88.4% and undiscounted payback period of 1.1 years from start of
commercial operations.

Table 1-6: Valuation Summary
Thor Explorations Ltd – Segilola Gold Project

Item Value
(US$000)

Recovered Gold (oz) 502,000

Gold Price (US$/oz) 1,600

Gross Revenue 802,886

Operating Cash Costs 332,772

Operating Margin 470,114

Income Taxes (includes tax
holiday)

0

Operating Cash Flow 470,114

Initial Capital 88,282

Sustaining Capital 6,746

Closure Cost 4,153

Free Cash Flow 368,693

Post-tax NPV @ 10% 264,654

Post-tax IRR 88.4

Post-tax Payback Period 1.1

1.3.9 Sensitivities

Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms. Key economic risks were
examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

83

Thor Explorations Ltd. | Segilola Gold Project, SLR Project No: 425.3370U.R0000
Competent Person’s Report - 11 June 2021 1-15

• Head grade
• Gold recovery
• Gold price
• Operating costs
• Capital costs

Post-tax NPV and IRR sensitivities over the base case valuation have been calculated for -20% to +20%
variations for head grade, recovery, gold price, operating costs, and capital costs.

The post-tax sensitivities are shown in Table 1-7.

Table 1-7: Post-tax Sensitivity Analysis
Thor Explorations Ltd – Segilola Gold Project

Modifier Head Grade NPV @ 10% IRR

0.80 3.22 $138,812  50.7%

0.90 3.62 $201,733  69.5%

1.00 4.02 $264,654  88.4%

1.10 4.42 $327,632  107.7%

1.20 4.82 $390,614  127.3%

Modifier Recovery NPV @ 10% IRR

0.80 77.60 $138,822  50.7%

0.90 87.30 $201,738  69.5%

1.00 97.00 $264,654  88.4%

1.10 106.70 $327,627  107.7%

1.20 116.40 $390,604  127.3%

Modifier Au Price NPV @ 10% IRR

0.80 $1,280  $137,098  50.2%

0.90 $1,440  $200,876  69.2%

1.00 $1,600  $264,654  88.4%

1.10 $1,760  $328,489  107.9%

1.20 $1,920  $392,328  127.8%

Modifier Operating Cost NPV @ 10% IRR

0.80 $251,548  $316,639  107.1%

0.90 $282,992  $290,647  97.7%

1.00 $314,436  $264,654  88.4%

1.10 $345,879  $238,661  79.3%

1.20 $377,323  $212,668  70.5%

84

Thor Explorations Ltd. | Segilola Gold Project, SLR Project No: 425.3370U.R0000
Competent Person’s Report - 11 June 2021 1-16

Modifier Capital Cost NPV @ 10% IRR

0.80 $83,764  $282,310  111.1%

0.90 $92,592  $273,482  98.5%

1.00 $101,420  $264,654  88.4%

1.10 $110,249  $255,826  79.9%

1.20 $119,077  $246,997  72.8%

The analysis shows that the Project is most sensitive to gold grade, price, and (downside) recovery.
Capital and operating costs have less effect than the metal-related categories mainly due to the small
size and short life of the operation.

Exchange rates have very little impact with most costs and all revenue expressed in US dollars.

1.3.10 Risks

Mining is carried out in an environment where not all events are predictable.

Whilst no material risks have been identified by SLR, there is still the possibility for unexpected and
unpredictable events to occur. It is therefore not totally possible to remove all risks or state with